

City of Oregon, Ohio

2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Bid Tabulation

PROJECT #1 Residential Resurfacing

(Breakwater Drive, Channel Street, Haigh Street, Byron Place, Groll Drive, Drouillard Road, Glenross Boulevard, Bleeker Street, Northvale Drive, S Whittlesey Avenue, South Shore Boulevard, Danforth Lane, Grange Street, Lillas Drive)

Eng. Estimate: Base Bid: \$195,000

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

Henry W. Bergman, Inc. 218 E. 9th St. Genoa, OH 43430-1634	Gerken Paving, Inc. 9072 C.R. 424 Napoleon, OH 43545	Bowers Asphalt & Paving, Inc 6157 Walbridge Road Walbridge, OH 43465	Kokosing Construcion Company 1539 Lowell Street Elyria, OH 44035
---	---	---	---

Ref No.	ODOT Item#	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	10%		100%		Penal Sum		\$53,057.22	
					Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
Breakwater Drive – Channel Street to End												
1	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	918	SY	\$2.00	\$1,836.00	\$2.00	\$1,836.00	\$1.75	\$1,606.50	\$3.50	\$3,213.00
2	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	16	CY	\$200.00	\$3,200.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00	\$220.00	\$3,520.00	\$425.00	\$6,800.00
3	407	Tack Coat	92	Gal	\$3.00	\$276.00	\$1.95	\$179.40	\$3.00	\$276.00	\$1.90	\$174.80
4	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	32	CY	\$175.00	\$5,600.00	\$205.00	\$6,560.00	\$195.00	\$6,240.00	\$252.00	\$8,064.00
5	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	19	CY	\$175.00	\$3,325.00	\$205.00	\$3,895.00	\$195.00	\$3,705.00	\$252.00	\$4,788.00
6	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
7	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	8	CY	\$80.00	\$640.00	\$120.00	\$960.00	\$60.00	\$480.00	\$140.00	\$1,120.00
Channel Street – Bay Shore Road to 2070 Channel Street												
8	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	1468	SY	\$2.00	\$2,936.00	\$2.00	\$2,936.00	\$1.75	\$2,569.00	\$3.50	\$5,138.00
9	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	25	CY	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$300.00	\$7,500.00	\$220.00	\$5,500.00	\$425.00	\$10,625.00
10	407	Tack Coat	147	Gal	\$3.00	\$441.00	\$1.95	\$286.65	\$3.00	\$441.00	\$1.90	\$279.30
11	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	51	CY	\$175.00	\$8,925.00	\$205.00	\$10,455.00	\$195.00	\$9,945.00	\$252.00	\$12,852.00
12	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	31	CY	\$175.00	\$5,425.00	\$205.00	\$6,355.00	\$195.00	\$6,045.00	\$252.00	\$7,812.00
13	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
14	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	13	CY	\$80.00	\$1,040.00	\$120.00	\$1,560.00	\$60.00	\$780.00	\$140.00	\$1,820.00
Haigh Street – LaFrance Street to Channel Street												
15	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	660	SY	\$2.00	\$1,320.00	\$2.00	\$1,320.00	\$1.75	\$1,155.00	\$3.50	\$2,310.00
16	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	11	CY	\$200.00	\$2,200.00	\$300.00	\$3,300.00	\$220.00	\$2,420.00	\$425.00	\$4,675.00
17	407	Tack Coat	66	Gal	\$3.00	\$198.00	\$1.95	\$128.70	\$3.00	\$198.00	\$1.90	\$125.40
18	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	23	CY	\$175.00	\$4,025.00	\$205.00	\$4,715.00	\$195.00	\$4,485.00	\$252.00	\$5,796.00
19	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	14	CY	\$175.00	\$2,450.00	\$205.00	\$2,870.00	\$195.00	\$2,730.00	\$252.00	\$3,528.00
20	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
21	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	6	CY	\$80.00	\$480.00	\$120.00	\$720.00	\$60.00	\$360.00	\$140.00	\$840.00
Byron Place – Groll Drive to Glenross Boulevard												
22	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	1028	SY	\$2.00	\$2,056.00	\$2.00	\$2,056.00	\$1.75	\$1,799.00	\$2.00	\$2,056.00
23	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	18	CY	\$200.00	\$3,600.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00	\$220.00	\$3,960.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00
24	407	Tack Coat	103	Gal	\$3.00	\$309.00	\$1.95	\$200.85	\$3.00	\$309.00	\$1.90	\$195.70
25	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	36	CY	\$175.00	\$6,300.00	\$205.00	\$7,380.00	\$185.00	\$6,660.00	\$168.00	\$6,048.00
26	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	21	CY	\$175.00	\$3,675.00	\$205.00	\$4,305.00	\$185.00	\$3,885.00	\$168.00	\$3,528.00
27	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
28	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
29	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	9	CY	\$80.00	\$720.00	\$120.00	\$1,080.00	\$60.00	\$540.00	\$100.00	\$900.00
Groll Drive – Drouillard Road to 130' SW of Woodville Road												
30	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	1014	SY	\$2.00	\$2,028.00	\$2.00	\$2,028.00	\$1.75	\$1,774.50	\$2.00	\$2,028.00
31	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	17	CY	\$200.00	\$3,400.00	\$300.00	\$5,100.00	\$220.00	\$3,740.00	\$300.00	\$5,100.00
32	407	Tack Coat	101	Gal	\$3.00	\$303.00	\$1.95	\$196.95	\$3.00	\$303.00	\$1.90	\$191.90
33	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	35	CY	\$175.00	\$6,125.00	\$205.00	\$7,175.00	\$185.00	\$6,475.00	\$168.00	\$5,880.00
34	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	21	CY	\$175.00	\$3,675.00	\$205.00	\$4,305.00	\$185.00	\$3,885.00	\$168.00	\$3,528.00
35	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
36	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
37	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	7	CY	\$80.00	\$560.00	\$120.00	\$840.00	\$60.00	\$420.00	\$100.00	\$700.00
Drouillard Road – Woodville Road to South Corp Limit												
38	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	2640	SY	\$2.00	\$5,280.00	\$2.00	\$5,280.00	\$1.75	\$4,620.00	\$2.00	\$5,280.00
39	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	44	CY	\$200.00	\$8,800.00	\$300.00	\$13,200.00	\$220.00	\$9,680.00	\$300.00	\$13,200.00
40	407	Tack Coat	264	Gal	\$3.00	\$792.00	\$1.95	\$514.80	\$3.00	\$792.00	\$1.90	\$501.60
41	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	92	CY	\$175.00	\$16,100.00	\$205.00	\$18,860.00	\$185.00	\$17,020.00	\$168.00	\$15,456.00
42	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	55	CY	\$175.00	\$9,625.00	\$205.00	\$11,275.00	\$185.00	\$10,175.00	\$168.00	\$9,240.00
43	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
44	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
45	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	14	CY	\$80.00	\$1,120.00	\$120.00	\$1,680.00	\$60.00	\$840.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00

City of Oregon, Ohio

2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Bid Tabulation

PROJECT #1 Residential Resurfacing

(Breakwater Drive, Channel Street, Haigh Street, Byron Place, Groll Drive, Drouillard Road, Glenross Boulevard, Bleeker Street, Northvale Drive, S Whittlesey Avenue, South Shore Boulevard, Danforth Lane, Grange Street, Lillas Drive)

Eng. Estimate: Base Bid: \$195,000

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

				Henry W. Bergman, Inc. 218 E. 9th St. Genoa, OH 43430-1634		Gerken Paving, Inc. 9072 C.R. 424 Napoleon, OH 43545		Bowers Asphalt & Paving, Inc 6157 Walbridge Road Walbridge, OH 43465		Kokosing Construcion Company 1539 Lowell Street Elyria, OH 44035				
Ref No.	ODOT Item#	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	10%		100%		Penal Sum		\$53,057.22			
					Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price		
Glenross Boulevard – Drouillard Road to Woodville Road														
46	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	2030	SY	\$2.00	\$4,060.00	\$2.00	\$4,060.00	\$1.75	\$3,552.50	\$2.00	\$4,060.00		
47	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	24	CY	\$200.00	\$4,800.00	\$300.00	\$7,200.00	\$220.00	\$5,280.00	\$300.00	\$7,200.00		
48	407	Tack Coat	203	Gal	\$3.00	\$609.00	\$1.95	\$395.85	\$3.00	\$609.00	\$1.90	\$385.70		
49	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	70	CY	\$175.00	\$12,250.00	\$205.00	\$14,350.00	\$185.00	\$12,950.00	\$168.00	\$11,760.00		
50	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	42	CY	\$175.00	\$7,350.00	\$205.00	\$8,610.00	\$185.00	\$7,770.00	\$168.00	\$7,056.00		
51	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00		
52	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	13	CY	\$80.00	\$1,040.00	\$120.00	\$1,560.00	\$60.00	\$780.00	\$100.00	\$1,300.00		
Note: (*) Indicates Corrected Error					TOTAL BASE BID:			\$180,794.00		\$215,529.20		\$173,474.50		\$209,305.40

Alternate Bid A

Bleeker Street – Wheeling Street to S Berlin Avenue														
53	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	2365	SY	\$2.00	\$4,730.00	\$1.80	\$4,257.00	\$1.75	\$4,138.75	\$2.00	\$4,730.00		
54	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	40	CY	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$220.00	\$8,800.00	\$220.00	\$8,800.00	\$275.00	\$11,000.00		
55	407	Tack Coat	237	Gal	\$3.00	\$711.00	\$1.95	\$462.15	\$3.00	\$711.00	\$1.90	\$450.30		
56	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	82	CY	\$175.00	\$14,350.00	\$184.00	\$15,088.00	\$176.00	\$14,432.00	\$170.00	\$13,940.00		
57	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	49	CY	\$175.00	\$8,575.00	\$184.00	\$9,016.00	\$176.00	\$8,624.00	\$170.00	\$8,330.00		
58	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$750.00	\$750.00		
59	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00		
60	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	20	CY	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$90.00	\$1,800.00		
Northvale Drive – Wheeling Street to S Berlin Avenue														
61	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	2365	SY	\$2.00	\$4,730.00	\$1.80	\$4,257.00	\$1.75	\$4,138.75	\$2.00	\$4,730.00		
62	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	40	CY	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$220.00	\$8,800.00	\$220.00	\$8,800.00	\$275.00	\$11,000.00		
63	407	Tack Coat	237	Gal	\$3.00	\$711.00	\$1.95	\$462.15	\$3.00	\$711.00	\$1.90	\$450.30		
64	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	82	CY	\$175.00	\$14,350.00	\$184.00	\$15,088.00	\$176.00	\$14,432.00	\$170.00	\$13,940.00		
65	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	49	CY	\$175.00	\$8,575.00	\$184.00	\$9,016.00	\$176.00	\$8,624.00	\$170.00	\$8,330.00		
66	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00		
67	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	20	CY	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$90.00	\$1,800.00		
Whittlesey Avenue – Seaman Road to Starr Avenue														
68	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	6674	SY	\$2.00	\$13,348.00	\$1.80	\$12,013.20	\$1.75	\$11,679.50	\$2.00	\$13,348.00		
69	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	112	CY	\$200.00	\$22,400.00	\$220.00	\$24,640.00	\$220.00	\$24,640.00	\$275.00	\$30,800.00		
70	407	Tack Coat	667	Gal	\$3.00	\$2,001.00	\$1.95	\$1,300.65	\$3.00	\$2,001.00	\$1.90	\$1,267.30		
71	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	232	CY	\$175.00	\$40,600.00	\$184.00	\$42,688.00	\$176.00	\$40,832.00	\$170.00	\$39,440.00		
72	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	139	CY	\$175.00	\$24,325.00	\$184.00	\$25,576.00	\$176.00	\$24,464.00	\$170.00	\$23,630.00		
73	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$750.00	\$750.00		
74	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,875.00	\$4,875.00		
75	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	41	CY	\$80.00	\$3,280.00	\$100.00	\$4,100.00	\$50.00	\$2,050.00	\$90.00	\$3,690.00		
76	638	Valve Box, Adjusted to Grade	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$725.00	\$725.00		
					ALTERNATE BID A:			\$194,486.00		\$203,264.15		\$186,378.00		\$205,475.90

Alternate Bid B

South Shore Boulevard – Bay Shore Road to Ashcroft Drive												
77	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	1275	SY	\$2.00	\$2,550.00	\$2.70	\$3,442.50	\$1.75	\$2,231.25	\$3.00	\$3,825.00
78	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	22	CY	\$200.00	\$4,400.00	\$300.00	\$6,600.00	\$220.00	\$4,840.00	\$260.00	\$5,720.00
79	407	Tack Coat	128	Gal	\$3.00	\$384.00	\$1.95	\$249.60	\$3.00	\$384.00	\$1.90	\$243.20
80	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	44	CY	\$185.00	\$8,140.00	\$210.00	\$9,240.00	\$185.00	\$8,140.00	\$190.00	\$8,360.00
81	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	27	CY	\$185.00	\$4,995.00	\$210.00	\$5,670.00	\$185.00	\$4,995.00	\$190.00	\$5,130.00
82	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00
83	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
84	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	11	CY	\$80.00	\$880.00	\$150.00	\$1,650.00	\$60.00	\$660.00	\$90.00	\$990.00
Danforth Lane – Bay Shore Road to Ashcroft Drive												

City of Oregon, Ohio

2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Bid Tabulation

PROJECT #1 Residential Resurfacing

(Breakwater Drive, Channel Street, Haigh Street, Byron Place, Groll Drive, Drouillard Road, Glenross Boulevard, Bleeker Street, Northvale Drive, S Whittlesey Avenue, South Shore Boulevard, Danforth Lane, Grange Street, Lillas Drive)

Eng. Estimate: Base Bid: \$195,000

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

				Henry W. Bergman, Inc. 218 E. 9th St. Genoa, OH 43430-1634		Gerken Paving, Inc. 9072 C.R. 424 Napoleon, OH 43545		Bowers Asphalt & Paving, Inc 6157 Walbridge Road Walbridge, OH 43465		Kokosing Construcion Company 1539 Lowell Street Elyria, OH 44035		
Ref No.	ODOT Item#	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	10% Unit Price	100% Total Price	100% Unit Price	100% Total Price	Penal Sum Unit Price	Penal Sum Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
85	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	863	SY	\$2.00	\$1,726.00	\$2.70	\$2,330.10	\$1.75	\$1,510.25	\$3.00	\$2,589.00
86	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	15	CY	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$220.00	\$3,300.00	\$260.00	\$3,900.00
87	407	Tack Coat	86	Gal	\$3.00	\$258.00	\$1.95	\$167.70	\$3.00	\$258.00	\$1.90	\$163.40
88	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	30	CY	\$185.00	\$5,550.00	\$210.00	\$6,300.00	\$185.00	\$5,550.00	\$190.00	\$5,700.00
89	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	18	CY	\$185.00	\$3,330.00	\$210.00	\$3,780.00	\$185.00	\$3,330.00	\$190.00	\$3,420.00
90	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$650.00	\$650.00
91	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$725.00	\$725.00
92	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	8	CY	\$80.00	\$640.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$60.00	\$480.00	\$90.00	\$720.00
Grange Street – Bay Shore Road to End												
93	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	1694	SY	\$2.00	\$3,388.00	\$2.70	\$4,573.80	\$1.75	\$2,964.50	\$3.00	\$5,082.00
94	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	29	CY	\$200.00	\$5,800.00	\$300.00	\$8,700.00	\$220.00	\$6,380.00	\$260.00	\$7,540.00
95	407	Tack Coat	169	Gal	\$3.00	\$507.00	\$1.95	\$329.55	\$3.00	\$507.00	\$1.90	\$321.10
96	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	59	CY	\$185.00	\$10,915.00	\$210.00	\$12,390.00	\$185.00	\$10,915.00	\$190.00	\$11,210.00
97	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	35	CY	\$185.00	\$6,475.00	\$210.00	\$7,350.00	\$185.00	\$6,475.00	\$190.00	\$6,650.00
98	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00
99	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00
100	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	12	CY	\$80.00	\$960.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$60.00	\$720.00	\$90.00	\$1,080.00
Lillas Drive – Bay Shore Road to End												
101	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	1584	SY	\$2.00	\$3,168.00	\$2.70	\$4,276.80	\$1.75	\$2,772.00	\$3.00	\$4,752.00
102	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	27	CY	\$200.00	\$5,400.00	\$300.00	\$8,100.00	\$220.00	\$5,940.00	\$260.00	\$7,020.00
103	407	Tack Coat	158	Gal	\$3.00	\$474.00	\$1.95	\$308.10	\$3.00	\$474.00	\$1.90	\$300.20
104	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	55	CY	\$185.00	\$10,175.00	\$210.00	\$11,550.00	\$185.00	\$10,175.00	\$190.00	\$10,450.00
105	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22 (Scratch)	33	CY	\$185.00	\$6,105.00	\$210.00	\$6,930.00	\$185.00	\$6,105.00	\$190.00	\$6,270.00
106	611	Manhole, Adjusted to Grade	3	EA	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$650.00	\$1,950.00
107	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00
108	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	12	CY	\$80.00	\$960.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$60.00	\$720.00	\$90.00	\$1,080.00
ALTERNATE BID B:						\$110,580.00		\$136,838.15		\$100,026.00		\$115,790.90

City of Oregon, Ohio
2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Bid Tabulation

PROJECT #2 Main Road Resurfacing

(Starr Extension)
 Eng. Estimate: \$320,000.00

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

Henry W. Bergman, Inc 218 E. 9th St. Genoa, OH 43430-1634	Gerken Paving, Inc. 9072 C.R. 424 Napoleon, OH 43545	Bowers Asphalt & Paving, Inc 6157 Walbridge Road Walbridge, OH 43465	Kokosing Construcion Company 1539 Lowell Street Elyria, OH 44035
--	---	---	---

Ref No.	ODOT Item#	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	10%		100%		Penal Sum		\$28,602.45	
					Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
Starr Extension – S Wynn Road to S Stadium Road												
1	202	Pavement Removed/Excavation for Concrete Apron	160	SY	\$15.00	\$2,400.00	\$28.00	\$4,480.00	\$8.00	\$1,280.00	\$28.00	\$4,480.00
2	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	13552	SY	\$2.00	\$27,104.00	\$1.80	\$24,393.60	\$1.75	\$23,716.00	\$1.25	\$16,940.00
3	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	113	CY	\$240.00	\$27,120.00	\$692.00	\$78,196.00	\$430.00	\$48,590.00	\$390.00	\$44,070.00
4	304	Aggregate Base	27	CY	\$50.00	\$1,350.00	\$52.00	\$1,404.00	\$50.00	\$1,350.00	\$52.00	\$1,404.00
5	407	Tack Coat	1355	Gal	\$3.00	\$4,065.00	\$1.95	\$2,642.25	\$3.00	\$4,065.00	\$1.90	\$2,574.50
6	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	471	CY	\$155.00	\$73,005.00	\$158.00	\$74,418.00	\$152.00	\$71,592.00	\$150.00	\$70,650.00
7	441	Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type 2 (448)	847	CY	\$145.00	\$122,815.00	\$148.00	\$125,356.00	\$144.00	\$121,968.00	\$128.00	\$108,416.00
8	452	8" Non-Reinforced Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	160	SY	\$80.00	\$12,800.00	\$62.75	\$10,040.00	\$55.00	\$8,800.00	\$62.75	\$10,040.00
9	608	Curb Ramp Installed, APP	2	EA	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,825.00	\$5,650.00	\$3,250.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,825.00	\$5,650.00
10	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
11	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	200	CY	\$70.00	\$14,000.00	\$57.00	\$11,400.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$39.00	\$7,800.00
Note: (*) Indicates Corrected Error					TOTAL BASE BID:			\$351,979.85		\$322,861.00		\$286,024.50

City of Oregon, Ohio
2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Bid Tabulation

PROJECT #3 Various Pavement Repairs
(Brown Road, Navarre Avenue, Wynn Road)

Eng. Estimate: \$72,500.00

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
Time: 10:00 AM
Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
Bid Tab: B. Biniker

Henry W. Bergman, Inc. 218 E. 9th St. Genoa, OH 43430-1634	Gerken Paving, Inc. 9072 C.R. 424 Napoleon, OH 43545	Bowers Asphalt & Paving, Inc 6157 Walbridge Road Walbridge, OH 43465
---	---	---

Ref No.	ODOT Item#	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	10%		100%		Penal Sum		
					Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
Brown Road – Coy Road to Lallendorf Road											
1	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	78	CY	\$400.00	\$31,200.00	\$400.00	\$31,200.00	\$575.00	\$44,850.00	
2	407	Tack Coat	51	Gal	\$5.00	\$255.00	\$1.95	\$99.45	\$10.00	\$510.00	
3	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	21	CY	\$500.00	\$10,500.00	\$450.00	\$9,450.00	\$600.00	\$12,600.00	
4	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	5	CY	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	
Navarre Avenue – Coy Road to Lallendorf Road											
5	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	34	CY	\$400.00	\$13,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$750.00	\$25,500.00	
6	407	Tack Coat	10	Gal	\$5.00	\$50.00	\$1.95	\$19.50	\$10.00	\$100.00	
7	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	5	CY	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,700.00	\$8,500.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	
Wynn Road – Navarre Avenue to Pickle Road											
8	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, Spot Repairs	8	CY	\$400.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	
9	407	Tack Coat	4	Gal	\$5.00	\$20.00	\$1.95	\$7.80	\$10.00	\$40.00	
10	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	2	CY	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	
Note: (*) Indicates Corrected Error					TOTAL BASE BID:			\$62,825.00		\$101,876.75	\$95,500.00

City of Oregon, Ohio

2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Bid Tabulation

PROJECT #4 West Municipal Complex Site Improvements, Phase 2

Eng. Estimate: \$265,000.00

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

Hillabrand & Sons Construction PO Box 206 Millbury, OH 43447	Henry W. Bergman, Inc. 218 E. 9th St. Genoa, OH 43430-1634	Geo. Gradel Co. 3135 Front Street Toledo, OH 43605	Bowers Asphalt & Paving, Inc 6157 Walbridge Road Walbridge, OH 43465	Geddis Paving & Excavating, Inc 1019 Wamba Avenue Toledo, OH 43607
Bid Bond: 100%	10%	\$28,958.80	Penal Sum	Penal Sum

Ref No.	ODOT Item#	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	202	Excavation and Embankment, APP	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$49,500.00	\$49,500.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00
2	204	Subgrade Compaction	7042	SY	\$1.00	\$7,042.00	\$1.00	\$7,042.00	\$0.50	\$3,521.00	\$1.00	\$7,042.00	\$0.40	\$2,816.80
3	204	Proof Rolling, APP	1	HR	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$95.00	\$95.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$95.00	\$95.00
4	SPEC	Edge of Road Undercuts, APP	644	CY	\$39.25	\$25,277.00	\$24.00	\$15,456.00	\$13.25	\$8,533.00	\$20.00	\$12,880.00	\$10.00	\$6,440.00
5	304	Aggregate Base	3026	CY	\$28.00	\$84,728.00	\$44.00	\$133,144.00	\$39.00	\$118,014.00	\$34.00	\$102,884.00	\$41.00	\$124,066.00
6	611	Catch Basin, ODOT Type 2-2B	2	EA	\$1,445.16	\$2,890.32	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
7	611	Catch Basin, Adjusted to Grade, APP	1	EA	\$1,287.03	\$1,287.03	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$725.00	\$725.00
8	611	8-inch Storm Sewer, Type C, All Depths	8	LF	\$56.95	\$455.60	\$125.00	\$1,000.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$65.00	\$520.00	\$28.00	\$224.00
9	611	12-inch Storm Sewer, Type B, All Depths	176	LF	\$50.89	\$8,956.64	\$85.00	\$14,960.00	\$47.00	\$8,272.00	\$60.00	\$10,560.00	\$51.00	\$8,976.00
10	611	12-inch Storm Sewer, Type B (706.02), All	273	LF	\$54.87	\$14,979.51	\$80.00	\$21,840.00	\$50.00	\$13,650.00	\$62.00	\$16,926.00	\$60.00	\$16,380.00
11	611	ODOT HW 2.2, with Erosion Protection	1	EA	\$873.36	\$873.36	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
12	623	Construction Staking	1	LS	\$8,257.00	\$8,257.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
13	SPEC	Geogrid for Subgrade Stabilization	1875	SY	\$2.62	\$4,912.50	\$4.00	\$7,500.00	\$6.00	\$11,250.00	\$5.00	\$9,375.00	\$1.75	\$3,281.25
14	SPEC	Grading, APP	1	LS	\$6,276.15	\$6,276.15	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00
15	SPEC	Restoration, APP	1	LS	\$17,267.30	\$17,267.30	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$12,750.00	\$12,750.00
16	SPEC	Inlet Protection, APP	3	EA	\$92.91	\$278.73	\$40.00	\$120.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$115.00	\$345.00
17	617	Compacted Aggregate, Type A	62	CY	\$41.31	\$2,561.22	\$60.00	\$3,720.00	\$54.00	\$3,348.00	\$50.00	\$3,100.00	\$41.00	\$2,542.00
62 SE BID:						\$226,542.36		\$287,877.00		\$289,588.00		\$264,637.00		\$259,941.05

City of Oregon, Ohio

2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PROJECT #5 Utilities for New Street Department Building

Bid Tabulation

Eng. Estimate: \$204,000.00

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

				100%		Penal Sum		10%		\$22,357.40		10%		Penal Sum		
Ref No.	ODOT Item#	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	SPEC	8" Sanitary Sewer, Type B	183	FT	\$88.47	\$16,190.01	\$109.00	\$19,947.00	\$85.00	\$15,555.00	\$132.00	\$24,156.00	\$105.00	\$19,215.00	\$105.00	\$19,215.00
2	SPEC	6" Sanitary Sewer, Type B	54	FT	\$61.92	\$3,343.68	\$93.00	\$5,022.00	\$50.00	\$2,700.00	\$65.00	\$3,510.00	\$105.00	\$5,670.00	\$89.50	\$4,833.00
3	SPEC	Manhole No. 3	2	EA	\$4,452.02	\$8,904.04	\$4,715.00	\$9,430.00	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$5,165.00	\$10,330.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00
4	SPEC	Cleanout	1	EA	\$627.16	\$627.16	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$730.00	\$730.00
5	SPEC	Sand and Oil Interceptor	1	EA	\$10,781.85	\$10,781.85	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$11,200.00	\$11,200.00
6	625	4" Diameter Smooth, 100' (100.00) or 725.05(1) by Trenchless Method APE	555	FT	\$27.00	\$14,985.00	\$35.00	\$19,425.00	\$40.00	\$22,200.00	\$20.00	\$11,100.00	\$20.00	\$11,100.00	\$30.00	\$16,650.00
7	638	6" Water Line, C-900, Type B	52	FT	\$47.29	\$2,459.08	\$55.00	\$2,860.00	\$100.00	\$5,200.00	\$73.00	\$3,796.00	\$75.00	\$3,900.00	\$69.00	\$3,588.00
8	638	8" Water Line, C-900, Type B	610	FT	\$72.00	\$43,920.00	\$67.00	\$40,870.00	\$75.00	\$45,750.00	\$74.00	\$45,140.00	\$102.00	\$62,220.00	\$91.00	\$55,510.00
9	638	Fire Hydrant and Valve Assembly	2	EA	\$5,502.57	\$11,005.14	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$5,400.00	\$10,800.00	\$5,400.00	\$10,800.00	\$8,100.00	\$16,200.00
10	638	8" x 8" Tapping Sleeve with Valve and Manhole	1	EA	\$6,513.78	\$6,513.78	\$7,150.00	\$7,150.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$8,350.00	\$8,350.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00
11	638	Plug with Blow off Assembly	1	EA	\$3,060.69	\$3,060.69	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$410.00	\$410.00
12	611	6" Storm Sewer, Type B	78	FT	\$38.43	\$2,997.54	\$40.00	\$3,120.00	\$35.00	\$2,730.00	\$45.00	\$3,510.00	\$45.00	\$3,510.00	\$37.00	\$2,886.00
13	611	12" Storm Sewer, Type B	189	FT	\$45.32	\$8,565.48	\$51.00	\$9,639.00	\$55.00	\$10,395.00	\$53.00	\$10,017.00	\$62.00	\$11,718.00	\$50.00	\$9,450.00
14	611	12" Storm Sewer, Type C	180	FT	\$36.16	\$6,508.80	\$51.00	\$9,180.00	\$60.00	\$10,800.00	\$49.00	\$8,820.00	\$50.00	\$9,000.00	\$46.50	\$8,370.00
15	611	Catch Basin, 2-2B	3	EA	\$1,204.56	\$3,613.68	\$1,315.00	\$3,945.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$945.00	\$2,835.00
16	SPEC	Inlet Protection	4	EA	\$119.23	\$476.92	\$80.00	\$320.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$195.00	\$780.00
17	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	2335	SY	\$3.45	\$8,055.75	\$4.20	\$9,807.00	\$3.00	\$7,005.00	\$6.00	\$14,010.00	\$3.25	\$7,588.75	\$3.90	\$9,106.50
18	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base	43	CY	\$345.00	\$14,835.00	\$330.00	\$14,190.00	\$150.00	\$6,450.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$325.00	\$13,975.00	\$385.00	\$16,555.00
19	407	Tack Coat	234	Gal	\$3.45	\$807.30	\$5.00	\$1,170.00	\$3.00	\$702.00	\$2.50	\$585.00	\$3.25	\$760.50	\$2.00	\$468.00
20	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448) PG64-22	135	CY	\$211.60	\$28,566.00	\$226.00	\$30,510.00	\$185.00	\$24,975.00	\$230.00	\$31,050.00	\$195.00	\$26,325.00	\$215.00	\$29,025.00
21	642	Pavement Markings	1	LS	\$1,725.00	\$1,725.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,850.00	\$7,850.00
TOTAL BASE BID:						\$197,941.90		\$215,535.00		\$243,362.00		\$223,574.00		\$220,982.25		\$229,161.50

City of Oregon, Ohio

2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Bid Tabulation

PROJECT #6 Recreation Department Batting Cage Concrete Work

Eng. Estimate: \$40,000.00

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

Geo. Gradel Co. 3135 Front Street Toledo, OH 43605	Smith Paving & Excavating, Inc 4426 N Old State Road P.O. Box 511 Norwalk, OH 44857
Bid Bond: \$2,943.75	100%

Ref No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Ground Sleeve Foundations	20	EA	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	\$500.00	\$10,000.00
2	4" Concrete Slab with Thickened Edge	3110	SF	\$6.25	\$19,437.50	\$6.25	\$19,437.50
TOTAL BASE BID:					\$29,437.50		\$29,437.50

City of Oregon, Ohio

2021 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PROJECT #7 Water Department Concrete Work

Bid Tabulation

Eng. Estimate: \$84,000.00

Date: Tuesday, June 15, 2021
 Time: 10:00 AM
 Opened by: Paul Roman, P.E.
 Witness: R. Shultz, P.E., B. Biniker, P.E., J. Bosh, J. Davids
 Bid Tab: B. Biniker

Henry W. Bergman, Inc. 218 E. 9th St. Genoa, OH 43430-1634	Geo. Gradel Co. 3135 Front Street Toledo, OH 43605	Smith Paving & Excavating, Inc 4426 N Old State Road P.O. Box 511 Norwalk, OH 44857
---	---	---

Bid Bond: 10% \$7,930.75 100%

Ref No.		Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	202	Excavation	362	CY	\$35.00	\$12,670.00	\$45.00	\$16,290.00	\$22.00	\$7,964.00
2	304	Aggregate Base	151	CY	\$44.00	\$6,644.00	\$80.00	\$12,080.00	\$44.00	\$6,644.00
3	452	8" Non-Reinforced Concrete	8150	SF	\$7.00	\$57,050.00	\$6.25	\$50,937.50	\$6.00	\$48,900.00
TOTAL BASE BID:						\$76,364.00		\$79,307.50		\$63,508.00